

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Cvl.) No. 1445 of 2025

Gupteshwar Prasad

--- ---

Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

--- ---

Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. R.N. Sahay, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yashvardhan, Adv.

For the State

: Mr. Amitesh Kumar Geasen, A.A.G.-IA

04/16.02.2026 Pursuant to the order dated 11.02.2026, the Deputy Commissioner, Dhanbad is physically present.

It has been submitted that inadvertently, the reasoned order dated 08.01.2026 was passed and he has further submitted that he shall re-visit the order passed by us in L.P.A. No. 440 of 2023 and thereafter pass a fresh reasoned order in terms of the same.

In view of the said submission, the personal appearance of the Deputy Commissioner, Dhanbad is dispensed with for the present.

Let this case be listed on 25.03.2026.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

Dated- 16th February, 2026.

Preet/-

Uploaded on: 18 /02//2026.